• The Night Auditor arrives at 11:00 p.m., performs the night audit, and all hotel

laundry operations which includes restocking the Room Attendant carts on upper

floors, prior to starting Breakfast at 5:00 a.m.

 This multi-tasking Desk Clerk Operation is facilitated by a “ring down” telephone.

The arriving guest picks up the telephone located on the Front Desk Counter to request the

Desk Clerk.  A second house phone is located in the hotel vestibule to summon the “C-Shift”

Night Auditor.

 Total Hotel Payroll and Burden expense is factored at under 20% of total revenues for

a Cobblestone Inn.  A normal 80-room limited-service hotel has a payroll cost in excess of

25%.

 The Cobblestone Operations Plan of market-driven amenities, first class, mid-priced

transient hotel rooms, coupled with a multi-tasking hotel staff, produces a profitable

Cobblestone Inn in over 80 small communities across the United States.

 Luray, Virginia, Feasibility Study Page B-9

Projected Utilization of the Proposed Hotel
(Section G)

Cobblestone Hotel

Luray, Virginia

Optimum Proforma Year One

Season Shoulder

Balance

of

Year 2019

Months 6,7,8,10 3,4,5,9,11 1,2,12

Days 123 152 90 365

Room Mix # Rooms
King Room 26 130.00 60.00 45.00
Queen/Queen Room 28 140.00 70.00 55.00
Celebration Suite 2 150.00 90.00 60.00
King Extended Stay Suite 4 80.00 50.00 40.00
Total Rooms: 60
Optimum Revenue
King Room 26 415,740 237,120 105,300 758,160

Queen/Queen Room 28 482,160 297,920 138,600 918,680

Celebration Suite 2 36,900 27,360 10,800 75,060

King Extended Stay Suite 4 39,360 30,400 14,400 84,160

Total Optimum Revenue  974,160 592,800 269,100 1,836,060

Seasonal Occupancy 80.0% 50.0% 30.0% 55.2%

Optimum Guest Room Nights 7,380 9,120 5,400 21,900

Seasonal Guest Room Nights 5,904 4,560 1,620 12,084

Seasonal Revenue 779,328 296,400 80,730 1,156,458

Seasonal Average Daily Rate 132.00 65.00 49.83 95.70

Average Daily Rate use 95.00

Occupancy use 55.0%

Source:  Interim Hospitality Consultants

Based upon the occupancy of the Cobblestone Hotel, the proposed hotel’s Total

Market Penetration and underlying assumptions are summarized as follows:

1. Leisure: Due to the hotel being marketed as the number one quality product in the

transient hotel classification, the hotel’s projected penetration of fair market share will rise

from 107.8% to 114.5% over the five-year projection period.

2. Commercial: The fair market share of commercial business is projected to rise

[…]

Projected 60-Room Cobblestone Hotel
 Projected Market

Penetration, Room-Night Demand and Occupancy
   2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Projected Room Demand

  Leisure 85.0% 15,823 16,177 16,443 16,754 17,064

  Commercial 15.0% 2,792 2,855 2,902 2,957 3,011

  Total Demand 100.0% 18,615 19,032 19,345 19,710 20,075

Fair Share Ratio  60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%

Projected Penetration as a

Percentage of Fair Market Share  107.8% 109.6% 111.3% 113.0% 114.5%

Projected Market Penetration

  Leisure 85.0% 10,238 10,640 10,983 11,355 11,727

  Commercial 15.0% 1,807 1,878 1,938 2,004 2,070

  Total Market Penetration 100.0% 12,045 12,517 12,921 13,359 13,797

Available Rooms at the Proposed

Hotel 60 21,900 21,960 21,900 21,900 21,900

Projected Occupancy  55.0% 57.0% 59.0% 61.0% 63.0%

Source:  Interim Hospitality Consultants

Note:  Totals may not foot due to rounding.

 Commercial hotel occupancy is forecasted to be higher in the Spring and Winter

months.

 Luray, Virginia, Feasibility Study Page G-6

Cobblestone Hotel

Luray, Virginia
Optimum Proforma Year One

Season Shoulder

Balance

of

Year 2019

Months 6,7,8,10 3,4,5,9,11 1,2,12

Days 123 152 90 365

Room Mix # Rooms
King Room 26 130.00 60.00 45.00
Double Queen Room 28 140.00 70.00 55.00
Celebration Suite 2 150.00 90.00 60.00
King Extended Stay Suite 4 80.00 50.00 40.00
Total Rooms: 60
Optimum Revenue
King Room 26 415,740 237,120 105,300 758,160

Double Queen Room 28 482,160 297,920 138,600 918,680

Celebration Suite 2 36,900 27,360 10,800 75,060

King Extended Stay Suite 4 39,360 30,400 14,400 84,160

Total Optimum Revenue  974,160 592,800 269,100 1,836,060

Seasonal Occupancy 80.0% 50.0% 30.0% 55.2%

Optimum Guest Room Nights 7,380 9,120 5,400 21,900

Seasonal Guest Room Nights 5,904 4,560 1,620 12,084

Seasonal Revenue 779,328 296,400 80,730 1,156,458

Seasonal Average Daily Rate 132.00 65.00 49.83 95.70

Average Daily Rate use 95.00

Occupancy use 55.0%

Source:  Interim Hospitality Consultants

Projected Average Room Rate

The projections of average room rate for the proposed hotel are based on the

following factors:

1. The competitive market position of the proposed hotel as one of the newest

projects in the area.

2. The assumption that the proposed hotel will be professionally managed and
aggressively marketed.

3. The assumption that the proposed hotel will be affiliated with a national

franchise chain.

[…]

inflation was conducted along with the consideration of the specific experience of the

hotels in the competitive market.

Based on the above assumptions and details, the proposed Cobblestone Hotel

should achieve an initial average rate $95.00 in the first stabilized year of operations,

2019.

An inflation rate of 5% per year was assumed.  The following table summaries the

current year (inflated) dollar room rates projected for the proposed hotel.

Projected Average Room Rate
(Current Year Dollars)

Year Average Room Rate

2019 $  95.00

2020 $100.00

2021 $105.00

2022 $110.00

2023 $116.00

Source: Interim Hospitality Consultants

The projected average room rates could be materially different if significantly

higher or lower rates of inflation are actually experienced.  Since the actual rates of

inflation cannot be predicted with any degree of certainty, no assurance is given that the

actual average room rates achieved will not vary materially from those projected in this

Study.

 Luray, Virginia, Feasibility Study Page G-8

Summary

Cobblestone Hotel
Luray, Virginia

Optimum Proforma Year One

Season Shoulder

Balance

of

Year 2019

Months 6,7,8,10 3,4,5,9,11 1,2,12

Days 123 152 90 365

Room Mix # Rooms
King Room 26 130.00 60.00 45.00
Double Queen Room 28 140.00 70.00 55.00
Celebration Suite 2 150.00 90.00 60.00
King Extended Stay Suite 4 80.00 50.00 40.00
Total Rooms: 60
Optimum Revenue
King Room 26 415,740 237,120 105,300 758,160

Double Queen Room 28 482,160 297,920 138,600 918,680

Celebration Suite 2 36,900 27,360 10,800 75,060

King Extended Stay Suite 4 39,360 30,400 14,400 84,160

Total Optimum Revenue  974,160 592,800 269,100 1,836,060

Seasonal Occupancy 80.0% 50.0% 30.0% 55.2%

Optimum Guest Room Nights 7,380 9,120 5,400 21,900

Seasonal Guest Room Nights 5,904 4,560 1,620 12,084

Seasonal Revenue 779,328 296,400 80,730 1,156,458

Seasonal Average Daily Rate 132.00 65.00 49.83 95.70

Average Daily Rate use 95.00

Occupancy use 55.0%

Source:  Interim Hospitality Consultants

 Based upon the occupancy of the Cobblestone Hotel, the proposed hotel’s Total

Market Penetration and underlying assumptions are summarized as follows:

 1. Leisure:  Due to the hotel being marketed as the number one quality product

in the mid-priced transient hotel classification, the hotel’s projected

penetration of fair market share will rise from 107.8% to 114.5% over the five-

year projection period.

 2. Commercial:  The fair market share of commercial business is projected to